MAR 2 7 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated **February 27, 2023**, of **DPWH Region V**, **Regional Director VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, DPWH**, endorsing the requesting for the approval of the **Modification**, of the **District Engineer SALOME M. SARTILLO**, DPWH Albay 3rd DEO, Paulog, Ligao City, of the project under FY 2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit:

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS: 310202101418000					
Project ID: P00711994LZ					
Convergence and Special Support Program			Convergence and Special Support Program		
Network Development Program- Road Widening - Secondary Roads			Network Development Program- Road Widening - Secondary Roads		
Ligao-Tabaco Rd - K0503 + 050 - K0504 + 061			Ligao-Tabaco Rd - K0503 + 050 - K0503 + 690		
Physical Target	Unit Cost (₱'000)	Allocation (P'000)	Physical Target	Unit Cost (₱'000)	Allocation (₱'000)
CW1 -	24,378.109	49,000.00	CW1 -	22,038.125	28,208.80
Road Widening	/ Lane Km		Road Widening	/ Lane Km	
2.01 Lane Km			1.28 Lane Km	\$44 m	/h.
			CW2 -	35,693	20,791.20
			Construction of	/ Meters	
			Drainage Structure along		
			Road/		
			582.5 Meters		
EAO -		1,000.00	EAO –		1,000.00
Total:		50,000.00	Total:		50,000.00

Justification:

- Decrease in physical target from 2.01 Lane Km to 1.28 Lane Km was due to allocated amount not sufficient to complete the original target as per CY 2023 GAA;
- Addition of CW2 (Lateral Drainage Structure Reinforced Concrete Box Culvert) to drain surface water away from the roadway especially during heavy rains to keep the road safe for motorists and pedestrians
- The adjustment on the new station limits is based on the Inclusion of removal and restoration of actual obstructions;
- Shortening of Physical Target from 2.01 Lane Km to 1.28 Lane Km was due to the adjustment of unit cost using the 2nd Quarter CMPD, 1st semester Standard Labor Rates.

Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of Cost Estimate, Certificate

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Secretary's consideration and approval.

ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

Recommending Approval:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL. Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII, and VIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Secretary

2.6 BCL/RRB

Project ID: P00711994LZ

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary

WIN3F07023